Hifi €NGINE

For rore Hi-Fi manuals and set-up information
please yvisk www, hifiengine com



Nakamichi

Service Manual

Nakamichi
PA-7
PA-7E

Power Amplifier




CONTENTS

[

General , . . ... e i e e
Parts Location for Eleetrical Adjustment . . . .. ... ..
. Electrical Adjustments . . . . .. .......... e
3. 1. Preparation for Ad;ustment e,
3. 2. DC Balance Adjustment . . . .. .. ... ..

3. 3. Idling Current Adjustment . ... .. s
4. Mechanism Ass'vandParts List . . . .. ... ......

4., 1. Synthesis . .. ... . v
4. 2. Handle L, Ass’y {AO1) .
4, 3. Handle R Ass'y (A02) . . ... ... .. ...
4. 4, Front Panel Ass’y (AOQ3)y .. .........

4. b. Rear Panel Ass’'y (AO04) ... ... .. ..

5, Mounting Diagramsand Parts List .. ..., .......
. Clipping LEDP.CB Ass’y ..........
Power LEDP.C.B. Ass'y ..........
Limiter P.C.B. Ass’y . .. .. ... ... ..
Amp. LP.C.B. Ass’y . ........
Amp. RP.CB. Ass'y .
Protector LP.C.B. Ass’y ... ... . ...
Protector R P.C.B. Ass'y
Schematmmagram...”.. .......

.

mmmmmmw
*«)Q’?W&WNM

Wiring Diagram

Specifications

1. GENERAL

1.1. Voltage Selector

Block Diagram , . . .. ... .. 4 v nnnn -

P T T

P
......... o
....... P

v o s > . .
EE R Y .. »
. PR *

Voltage selector is installed on the rear panel for Other version of the Nakamichi PA-7.
This voltage selector can select 110V, 120V, 220 V or 240V at customer’s disposal,

1.2, Packing Materials, Owner’s Manual and Power Cord

Part No.,

OFO3B758
0F03876C
OFO03869R
OFQ38708B
OF03877B
0D04531A
0D04530A
0B90137A
0B90138A
0B90138A
0BSO154A
0B90140A
OFQ3887A

Description

Outer Carton PAYT

Outer Carton PA-TE

Inner Carton PA-7

Inner Carton PA-TE

Packing

Owner’s Manual English

Owner's Manual English/German/French
Power Cord PA-7 (U.S.A, & Others)
Power Cord PA-T (Australia)

Power Cord PA-7E (220V Class 2)
Power Cord PA-TE (Switzerland)
Power Cord PA-TE (UK)

Power Cord Band

f »]
HHHHMHP“NHHHH[,{
e

P T R R S Y Foxox v e . 4
P .o w .. R s
. P I T .« » .
P Y « s oo PR - .
" P P P L
....... Ao ek e s . - .
. « .. PR e . .
* PR T R R -
. e ¥ e e >t o5 ¥ s h E e 4t a o w w a0
..... PR BN P ..
.+ P I B ) P . .
P PR R ) e
0 « aoe v R A S
e e I L R .o ow .
* PR PRI . FEEE e
e e P P
P .. s s oa s v o4
...... P 2 ox e 6w e x
» e P N I S A R
P A T R Y I 2 R
PO T T R PR
“ t o» s P R B

W WO g 1T OO TR b e s e G BD B2 B RO RO



2,

3.1.
1)
2)
3

3.2.
1)
2
3.3.
1)
(2

(3)
4)

PARTS LOCATION FOR ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

LS

{Amp. L PCB.

j\

VRI0Z —or————m [ dfing Current

’-—*M“’“’M_J TRI08

wzaz e

YRIQT mmommees (30 B QRC @ o YR 2

SNSRI £ - -2 44

[ Amp. RPC.B

e

o ©

ﬁ TR2O!
o8 TP 202

Fig. 2

ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS

Preparation for Adjustment

Insert shorting pins into the Input Jacks.

Remove Joads of the speaker terminals,

Before starting adjustment, allow twenty minutes or more
after the power is turned ON.

DC Balance Adjustment

Connect a DC voltmeilr to the I (R) channel speaker
terminal,

Adjust VR101 (VR201) to obtain 0 £100 mV on the DC
voltmeter,

Idling Current Adjustment

Connect a DC voltmeter between TP101 and TP102 (TP201
and TP202) on the Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.

Adjust VR102 (VR202) to obtain 40 mV on the DC
voltmeter {idling current: 40 mA),

Repeat 3.2 and 3.3 one or two times.

Remove shorting pins from the Input Jacks,




4. MECHANISM ASS'Y AND PARTS LIST

SE NG | Pant No, Description Qty| Sghematic | part No. Description @y
Synthesis A0l HAO04832A | Handle L Ass’y 1
Serial No,: B20601001 — Serial No.: B20601001 —
01 HA04832A Handle L Ass’y 1 01 0HO4831A | Handle L 1
02 HAOC4846A  Front Panel Ass’y PA-7 1 02 QJOB006A | Vinyl Chloride Plate A 2
HAOG4847A  Front Panel Ass’y PA-TE 1 03 OHO4655A | Vynil Chloride Plate B 1
03 BAOBB8BA | Clipping LED P.C.B. Ass'y 2 LO1 OE03310A ' M4x6 ¢ Binding (Black Chromate)| 2
04 BAOSSR7A  Power LED P.C B, Ass'y 1
05 HAO4833A | Handle R Ass'y 1 AO2 HAO04833A Handle R Ass'y 1
06 0J0O49898B : Front Chassis 1 Serial No.: B20601001 —
o7 OB71003A . Power Switch 1 '
08 0JOB048A | P.C.B. Spacer 4 01 OHO04832A | Handie R 1
08 BAOB754B | Limiter P.C.B. Ass'y PA-7 1 02 QJOB008A  Vinyl Chloride Plate A 2
(U.S.A) 03 OHO04855A  Viny! Chloride Plate B 1
BAOB755B | Limiter P.C.B. Ass’y PA-7 1 1L.01 0E03310A | Md4x8 @ Binding (Black Chromate) ! 2
(Australia & Others) & PA-TE
10 0HO04634D | Heat Sink B 1 A03 HAD4846A | Front Panel Ass'y PA-T 1
11 0HO04633D | Heat Sink A 1 HAOU4847TA | Front Panel Ass’y PA-TE 1
12 0J04890A | Side Chassis 2 Serial No.: B20601001 —
13 0J05025A | Stud 2
14 BAOSBB4B | Amp, L P.C.B. Ass’y 1 01 OHO4618B | Front Panel PA-7 i
15 OM043778 | Caution Label 1 OHO48619B | Front Panel PA-TE 1
16 0HO046298 | Top Cover 1 02 HAO4B49A | Power Switch Button Ass’y 1
17 0J05011A | Cushion A 6 03 0JO5000B | Spring 1
18 0J05055A . Cusghion B 1 04 OHO4852B | Guide 1
19 0B12253A | Diode Bridge 15G4B41 2 08 OHO46538 | lluminator 1
20 0JOB0478B | Ground Plate Collar 1 06 DHO4651A | Lens 2
21 0J049892C  Ground Plate 1 o7 0JO50054 | P.C.B. Cushion 2
22 aJ05003A | Center Stud 1
28 0B40328A  Electrolytic Capacitor 4
33000uF 100V
24 0B50046B | Power Transformer 120V 1
PA-7 (U.8,A))
OBS0048EB | Power Transformer 220/240V 1
PA-7 (Australia) & PA-TE
OB5004DA | Power Transformer 120/220-240V, 1
PA-T (Others)
25 OHO4650A | Bottom Chassis 1
26 0J05008A | Leg T-D 4
27 HAO04845A  Rear Panel Ass’y PA-7 1
(U.8.A)
HAO04843A Rear Panel Ass’y PA-7 (Australia) 1
HA04842A Rear Panel Ass’y PA-T (Others) 1
HAO4B44A  Rear Panel Ass’y PATE 1
28 BAOS685B  Amp. R P.C.B. Ass’y 1
29 OHO4671C | Heat Sink D 1
30 0H04635D | Heat Sink C 1
31 0BO8515A | Insu-Lock 20
32 BAOSYBUA | Protector L P.C.B. Ass'y 1
33 BAQB9B1A  Protector R P.C.B. Ass’y 1
LO1 OEQ0748A | Bolt M4x 10 Hex, Socket Head B
(Black Chromate)
L.02 OEDOYBSA | M3x6 9 Binding (Black Chromate)! 16
.03 OEO03283A | ST 3x6 & Binding 7
{Blagk Chromate)
1.04 OEO03220A . 8T 3x5 @ Countersunk 2
L.0O5 QOEO(U8567TA | BT 3x6 @ Binding 2
L.08 OE0O3298A ST 4x14 % Binding 18
(Black Chromate)
LOo7 OE03289A @ Md4x12 @ Binding (Bronze) B8
L.08 OE030304 | M3x6 @ Binding (Nickel) 2
L.0%g OEO0713A | M3x6 € Truss {Bronze) 9
L10o OE03290A = M4x15 & Binding (Bronze) 2
.11 QEOJ299A | Nut Hex, M4 1
L12 OEO03287A  M4x6 @ Binding (Gold) 8
.13 OE03296A Mdx4 @ Binding (Black Chromate)| 12
L14 OEOOS07TA ST 4x8 ®Binding (Black Chromate)| 8
L15 OEQ3286B = washer 6mm (Black Chromate) 4
L18 OE03291A | Nut Hex. M6 (Black Chromate) 4
L.17 OEO0972A | Nut Hex, M3 (Nickel) 2
L18 OE00594A  M3x8 @ Binding (Bronze) 2
.19 OE03034A  Md4x8 @ Binding (Nickel) 3
L20 0JOBO63A | Fiber Washer 0.5T 8




4.5. Rear Panel Ams'y {AD4)

!

Fig. 4.5
Sﬁ{"}?;fc Part No, Description Qiy
A04 HAO4845A | Rear Panel Ass’y PA-T 1
{U.8.A)
HAO4843A | Rear Panel Ass’y PA-T (Australia) 1
HAO04842A | Rear Panel Ass’y PA-7 (Others) 1
HAO4844A | Rear Panel Aus’y PA-TE 1
Serial No,: B20801001 —
01 0BY0093A | Fume Holder PA-7 1
(U1.8.A, & Others)
0BS0094A Fus; Hglder PA-7 (Australia) & 1
A-TE
02 OBB0118A | Fuse 10APA-T(US.A & 1
QOthers)
0B80120A Fua; Tf;% PA-T (Australia) & 1
A-
03 ORB1364A | Pin Jack 2
04 OBB1365A | Speaker Terminal 2
056 0JO5028A | Leg T-A 4
06 OHO4624D | Rear Panel PA-7T (U.8.A. & 1
Australis)
OHO4660D | Rear Panel PA-7 (Others) 1
QHO04625D | Rear Panel PA-7TE 1
07 OR90092A | AC Inlet PA.7 (U.8.A.) 1
OBS00OBTA | AC Inlet PA-T (Australia & 1
Qthers) & PA-TE
08 OBT0048A | Voltage Selector PA-7 (Others) 1
LO1 OEOO818A | M3x8 @ Binding (Black Chromatey | 2
.02 OF03058A | M4x8 @ Binding (Black Chromate) : 1
LO3 OE03313A | BT 4x8 & Pan (Black Chromate) 4
LO4 — Speaker Terminal Nut 8
LOb - Pin Jack Washer 2
LO6 — Pin Jack Nut 2
LO7 - Fuse Holder Washer 1
LO08 —_ Fuse Holder Nut 1
LO%9 OEOQQO078A | Washer 4mym Toothed Lock 1
L10 OEOQOB0O6A | Nut Hex, M4 1




4.1. Synthesis




4.2. Handle L. Ass’y {(AQ1)

Fig. 4.3

4.4. Front Panel Ass’y (A03)

Q7




5. MOUNTING DIAGRAMS AND PARTS LIST

Notes: 1. Mounting diagram shows a dip side view of the printed circuit board.
9. Diode is 15853, 181555, or 188176 unless otherwise specified.
3. Abbreviation for part name:
TR ~ Transistor, 8iD — Silicon Diocde, ZD ~ Zener Diode
RK — Carbon Resistor, RM — Metal Film Resistor, RF — Fail Safe Type Resistor, RC — Cement Resistor
CE — Electrolytic Capacitor, CM — Mylar Capacitor, CC — Ceramic Capacitor, CP — PP Capacitor,
CT — Tantalum Capacitor, CF — Film Capacitor, C ~— Mica Capacitor

5.1, Clipping LED P.C R, Ass’y 5.2, Power LED P.C.B, Ass'y
’.-mx i o N
{:} »iZ»V
Fro
aos+ () s s :
o= ‘ ')
oeest - ‘
g fzm‘
5 g™
A I
TR AT fed ;kg*%
] e —— B
\ F . vimiter] 1 ] 2 AF
L8, M -4
“?'%*E- 3
¥ig, 5.1 . .
2
b 4 §ﬁf1’
- hid s r
214 b
§ 00
it
=
Fig, 5.2
-
+B3Y  GED  ALSTY
TRANE,
AL NEUTRAL [ v WG Q Q
‘... —— — . g = % 3
#ADT Sperk Kiler 3\&( 3
: & 53 .it; 2
k.3
. "5
TFARL . DL Bl 1OW : : ALAIVE 3
, : - s el g &
-y
. *x
[T T T
& ; H
_ : i oo
TE802 RAC2 £.8 10W : { : I m
LD W Q { =y 2408
-
H C403 1opaty @
J i {0 &
i I g RADE 2,2K
; Oy
: | B . RADY m%
TEAGS R403 €.8 10W | —— oo
: W i) Lmﬂ - a4gr 2863333
: i - : :
- 3| odio
2 BaBg 5,38 2w ¢
e e
Ta0s AAO4 6.8 0w . : ‘i?
- i . PLS
S
B
Q.

Fig. 5.3



5.4. Amp. L P.C.B. Ass'y

- &

w

|l -
b

W, ol

=
g
.

it

Fig,
Sehematic | pore No. Description Sehematic | punt No. Description ghomatic | part No, Deseription
BAOBEBRA | Clipping LED P.C.B. BAOSTS4B | Limiter P.C.B, Ass'y BAOS8848 | Amnp. L P.C.B,
Ass'y PA-T(U.S.A. & ,
Canada) OBGOZ15A | Amp. L P.C.B.
0B60214A | Clipping LED P.C.B. BAOSTS5EB | Limiter P.C.B. Assy | Q101 0BO6257A | FET 28K240
LEDSO1 0B12260B | LED Red PA~7 (Australis & Q102-105 | OB10103A | TR 285C3333
OB82418A | LED Cord T4 Others) & PA-TE ﬁg,%
BAOS687A | Power LED P.C.B. 0BBOZ17A | Limiter P.C.B, 184,185
Ass'y Q401 0B10103A | TR 2SC3333 137
ZD401 OBO62383A | ZD 10V RD1OEB3 | Q106,109 | 0B10143A | TR 28C3334
OB60213A | Power LEDP.C.B. | D403 0B12252A | 8iD $5500D Q107,128 | 0B10102A | TR 28A1320
LED40O7T OB12251A | LED Green D404,405 | 0BOS181A | SiD 1SS53 130
408,409 1 0B03919C | Inductor 86mH Qlos OB10142A | TR 28C1321
410,411 . R401-404 | OB24065A | RF 6.8 10W Q110 0B10101A | TR 25022381
06 0B12252A | SiD 55500D R405 OB24074A | RF 24K IWJ Qi1 0B10100A | TH 2SA968B
C406 0BO1272A [ CE 100u 25V RA406 QBO1B46A | RK 47K 1M4WJ | Q113 OB10130A | TR 2SC3281
OBS24938A | P-LED Cord R407 OBO1IBSBA | RK 10K 1/4WJ | Qll4 OBJO129A | TR 25A1302
OEOO857A | BT 8x6 @ Binding R408 OBOB622A | RK 22K 1/4wJ | Q115121 | OB1OO9BA | TR 25A1284
(1) | r409 OB24072A | RF 1.3K 2wWJ 122-128 | OB10099A | TR 28C3263
0JO4B98A | Power Reflector (1) | C405 OBO1674A | CE 10u 2BV 136 0810145A | TR 25C32988
0J05010C | Sheet (1) | ca07 0B40341A | CE  83u 100V D101,102 | OBOBLBIA | 51D 15853
RL401 OBOOOSBA | Limiter Relay (1) | 105,109
M401 OBO8342A | Spark Killer PA-Y D103,104 | OBOG458A | SiD 30D-2
(U‘S.A.&Cmad.?l nigg‘iov 0B12252A | §ip S6500D
M401 OBO8445A | Spark Killer PA-7 VR101 OB32043A | Semi-fixed VR
(Australis & Others) | VR102 OB32062A | Semi-fixed VR
& PA-TE (1) | R101,108 | OBO9547A | RM 221K 1/4
TF402-406 | OBOSTIBA | Thermal Fuse 128 R102 OBOS562A | RM 75K 1/4
OB81366A | 2P-S Post {1y | R103 0B22672A | RM 221K 1/2
OB82423B | LimiterCord (1) | R104 0B22671A | RM 15K 1/2




k-3

© Taput Fin Jerk

ig. 6.4

fon Schematic | part No. Description Schematic | part No. Description

B, Aw’y| R105,111 | OBO9491A |RM 1K 1/4WF [C103 OB41638A {C 22P 50V J
R 106 OBO9424A | RM 4.75K 1/4W F {C104 0B41538A |C_ 10PBOVJ

B. R¥07,112 | OBOS760A | RM 332 1/4WF |C105 O0B40336A ICE 10u 35V

D Rl 0B22638A | RM 47.5K 1/4WF |C108,107 |OB41540A {C  100P 100V J

33 (11) mm 116 | OB22632A |RM 756 1/4WF [C108 0B41537A |CM 0.1z 100V J

C109 0B40331A |CE 47u 18V (BP)

am OB22633A | RM 150 1/4WF [C110 0BO1674A |CE 10p 25V
R114.115 | OBOD203A | RM 10K 1/4WF |C111 OB40330A !CE 10u 100V
R117 0B22666A | RM 10 1/4WF |C112 0B0140BA |CE 1u BOV

34 R118 0B22567A | RM 100 1/4WF |C113 OB41619A [CE 1u1l

20 R121,124 | OB24058A | RF 3 2wJ |TH101 0B19003A | Thermistor 102F
R122,123 | OB24064A | RC 1 2w M101 OBS00B4A | Thermal Switch 75°C

21 R1256-138 | OB240567A | RF 1 3 RL101 OBBO0R3A | Relay 10A 260V AC

8B o (14) OB81386A | 2P-§ Post gz)

3B R138 OB24058A | RF 61 2wJ 0B82412C | DC Cord (R) 1)

1 R140 OBOO752A | RM 274K 1/4W F OB82413C | DC Cord (BL) (1)

)2 R141 0B09446A | RM 383.2K 1[491 F OB82414A | G-Prot.Cord (1)

34 (1) | R142,145 | OBO6641A | RK 47K 1/4W OB82415C | G-Input Cord (1)

33 (7} | R3143,148 | OBO18B46A | RK 4.7K 1/4W J 0B82419C |SPOutR Cord (1)

8B 144 0B24062A | RF 47K 1/2WJ 0B82420D | SP OutBCord (1)
RI4E OBO9509A | RK 20K 1/4WJ 0B824808 | Input Cord (1)
R14Y OBOS626A | RK 220K 1/4WJ QEO0754A | M3x8 ®Pan  (20)
R14B OBOS776A | RK IM  1/4WJ OE00966A | M3x5 ®Binding (2)

Y R13D O0B0S622A | RK 22K 1/4W3J OBOSGSOB |HeatSink A  (2)
RIS1 OB24080A | RF 18K 1WJ OB00B72A | NutHex. M3 (2)

'R 47K | R152 0B24073A | RF 22K 1/2WJ 0B90082A | TR Mica 2

'R 150 | R188 0BOBG61BA | RK 22K 1/4WJ O0B90075B | P.C.B.Stand (1)

1/4W F | R18i4 OB24073A | RF 2.2K 1/2WJ

1/4W F | R165 OBO18B7A | RK 1K  1/4WJ

L/ZW F | c102 O0B41541A | C 330P 100V J

L/2W F | c108 0B41536A | CM 104 200VEK




8.5. Amp. R P.C.B. Ass'y

g Iaput Pin Juck
_—

r203 E
220K IR

Schematic | part No. Description Schematic | part No. Deseription Schematic | part No, Description
BAOSG8SB | Amp. R P.C.B. Ass'y | R205,211 | OB09491A | RM 1K _ 1/4WF |C203 OB41B39A |C 22P 50V J
R206 OB09424A | RM 475K 1/4W F |C204 OB41538A |C  10P 50V J
0B60216A | Amp, R P.C.B. R207,212 | OBO9760A | RM 332 1/4WF |C205 0B40336A |CE 10u 35V
Q201 OBO6257A | FET 2SK240 R209 0B22638A | RM 47.5K 1/4W F 1C206,207 |0B41540A |C_ < 100P 100V J
Q202-206 |0B10103A |TR 28C3333 (11) | R210,216 | 0B22632A | RM 76 1/4WF |C208 0B41537A |CM 0,1u 100V J
212,231 219 €209 0B40331A |CE 47 16V (BP)
232,233 R213 0B22633A | RM 150 1/4WF |C210 OBO1674A |CE 10k 25V
234,235 R214,215 | 0B09203A |RM 10K 1/4WF [c211 0B40330A |CE 10u 100V
237 R217 0B22666A | RM 10 1/4WF |C212 0B01405A |CE 1u 650V
Q206,209 |OB10143A |TR 25C3334 R218 OB22567A | RM 100 1/4WF |C213 0B41619A |CE 1x 100V
Q207,229 |0B10102A |TR 25A1820 R221224 |OB24058A |RF 3  2WJ  |TH201 0B19003A |Themmistor 102F
230 R222.223 | 0B24064A |RC 1  2W M201 OB900B4A | Thermal Switch 75™
Q208 0B10142A |TR 25C1321 R225238 | OB24057A |RF 1  2WJ |RL201 OBOOOB3A |Relay 10A 250V AC
Q210 0B10101A |TR 25C2238B (14 0B81366A | 2P-S Post @
Q211 0B10100A | TR 2SA968B R239 0B24059A | RF 6.1 2W.J 0B82412C |DC Cord (R) (1)
Q213 OB10130A | TR 28C8281 R240 OBO97524 | RM 274K 1/4WF OB82413C !DC Cord (BL) (1)
Q214 0B10129A | TR 25A1302 R241 0B09446A | RM 332K 1/4W F OB82414A [ G-Prot.Cord (1)
Q215221 |0B1008SA | TR 2SA1204 (7) | R242,245 | OBO5641A | RK 47K 1/4WJ 0B82415C | G-InputCord (1)
Q222-228 |OB1O099BA | TR 28C3263 (7) | R2438,248 | OBO1B48A | RK 4.7K 1/4WJ OBE82419C ISP OQut R Cord (1)
236 0B10145A | TR 2SC3298B R244 OB24062A | RF 4.7K 1/2WJ 0B82420D |SP Out B Cord (1)
D201,202 |0B06181A | 5iD 155563 R248 OBO950SA | RK 20K  1/4WJ 0B82480B |InputCord (1)
205,209 R247 OBO5625A | RK 220K 1/4W J OEOOTB4A |M3x8 ®Pan  (20)
D203,204 |OBOG6458A | SiD 30D-2 R248 0BO5776A | RK 1M 1/4WJ OEO0966A | M3x5 @ Binding (2)
D206,207 |0B12252A | SiD §5500D R250 OB05622A | RK 2.2K 1/4WJ OBOSGBOB |HeatSink A (2)
208 R251 0B24060A | RF 1.8K 1WJ OEQ0972A |NutHex.M3  (2)
VR201 0B32043A | Semi-fixed VR 4.7K | R252 0B24073A | RF 22K 1/2WJ 0B30082A | TR Mica @)
VR202 OB3206ZA | Semi-fixed VR 150 | R263 OBO5615A | RK 22K 1/4WJ OB20075B |P.C.B, Stand (1)
R201.208 |OB09547A | RM 221K 1/4WF | R254 0B24073A | RF 22K 1/2WJ
R202 0B09562A | RM 75K 1/4W F | R256 OBO1B57A | RK 1K 1/4W J
R203 0B22672A | RM 22.1K 1/2WF | C201 0B41541A | C  330P 100V J
R204 0B22671A |RM 15K 1/2WF_| C202 OB41536A | CM 10u 200V K ,




s

CONII—— -

J

¢, 6,6

eription Sghematic | part No. Description

5OV J BAOSO8S0A | Protector L P.C.B.

50V ] Ass'y

35V

P 100V J . 1 OB8B0O30BA | Protector L. P.C.B.

: 100V J Q138,189 | 0B10102A | TR 2SA1320

16V (BP) | D110 OBOG181A | SID 18853

25V R156 OBOBB1SA | RK 22K 1/4WJ

100V R167 OBO1BBTA | RK 56K 1/4WJ

50V R158 OBOB6E21A | RK 120K 1/4WJ

100V R1568 OBOBSOBA | RK DBBEKE  1/4WJ

or 102F _ | R160,161 | OBOB641A | RK 47K 1/4WJ

Switch 756 C] C114 0B40371A | CE 10u 100V (BP)

A 250V AC

: @) BAOSO81A | Protector R P.C.B.
)y (1) Ass’y

(BL) (1)

vord 1) 0B60309A | Protector R P.C.B.

Cord (1) | Q238,289 | OB10102A | TR 25A1320

L Coxd (1) | D210 0BO6181A | S8iD 18853

 Cord (1) | R256 0BO5615A | RK 22K 1/4WJ

rd {1) | r257 OBO188B7A | RK bB.6K 1/4WJ

pan  (20) | R258 OB05621A | RE 120K 1/4WJ

Binding (2) | R259 . | OBOBSOBA | RK BEK 1/4WJ

k A (2) | R260.261 | 0BOS641A | RK 47K 1/4WJ

. M3 (gg C214 OB403731A | CE 10u 100V (BP)

L

5.6. Protector L P.C.B. Ass'y

Fig. 8.6
B.7. Protector R P.C.B. Ass'y

i

CZ14




6. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

Ed
?" ~

k3

¥

NiQs
[
LEN2 ]
Riak
iy
W
ri2e
o
LEE])
A
oY
300~2

= v
woP
| ' +
-
rs:esysﬂzi 25"’31’%)
a3 2o o
| e ] = sus sus 847 L [T $120 4zt ]
A sk244 Ra¥y
Do | o ] -1 ~p by
t19s
gy l 10 £ /LG
> e > - - >o-4-4-4

®igy
BRARF) 2w

LI}

F 2% 43 11 31
—Leh 3 s b + : - ¢ 4 A
__.Ie‘ - / L1 2 ‘
&g Q‘E§ GATS S
63T« ddezo Loz mioe |53 e » i
w -, A ' %
l 1 WREIOOV  ZZIKIF 12 2523 sizs a1z ans 8177, 4zt = 3
o $i08 ; . 4
b 353224 I 5
w2
> 54 232IF & Y ’ v hd . . > " i
E: 2 2 2 2 x e b
; a :[ gn 3 g-v,s 5« E ::,,ii ::! 3,‘ s ;g i
I 4 & _ & _ « & x| * * |
H o ‘
""—""! i
AMF L PCH. “ " . - i
— 3 »
] .
~3 > .
2 ¥ 2 TRIG: @-—4 - i
i &«1° ol x Thaomal Switek i
& aus - 4 :
LEAE " TRy @ > % : |
< ati? 2
1 285¢3333 ;j: i
e "
> " il 2
- Tr ] §la o
F 353 ;-';q == WX N yﬁ g
=% uéT 502533 » »3T53 £ B
~ fd &
‘ §'3§ ¢ @134
put s S0
H
- o
3= 535 4 Ioé PR
2 %22 ) 2 PR
c2le =% r 3
- &332 B1a3 - %
28¢3223 283333 3
-
- —
3 2 $3 $= = » " - i @ o
3 =23 9207 H a0 PP L B 3 5 3 Bt % 3 = n& 3
; i pr. Gzon ” " " . . ° -
O ] Aﬂ
s202 cz03 ) g ) )
) — . i 3 a3 e a7 wris w2s e qire [ cin
fRoe Q263 Y 3 g - A B
e — ..
s ) cz04 2" z = n20
[IT]) 4 ,. it *
_Reh (@ , Deputoet (3828 B A ) RS DR PR Fa— . . Mot
31—%‘; ozo\-'——--——j 220¢ IQ “7 =7 2 51 §
Tl & &
w1 . - ~ l o~
I ' c;:z — 3 it £ sz m: A o !
1 -
l_ 1 z nice - - 16 o anr i Wiy ML WL ) w27 ) 4228 2 ;
prey bad wr w: T
h * G20 g 4 [
N : A }
253 ™ ’ 4 ‘ ¢ > + . . |
& b 41 P e szov] a4 2 x4 v . 54 o 3F 2 i
2 s ~ - - - o« ~ N -
- s 4 H 3 s .i 2 !
4 * * & * 4
AMP R PC .!
ol %
b2 3 { !
16201 (34 5 \ \
RiFT20m) x 4
v }
& B2A 4
idd vz04 :f W s A
. 3y ™ %2 ‘ o i
s 1 £ T 1w I b C a0
F 34 - 1ale =2 $
= - - =Tg o BE 4
i — RS

t vize I g sz0t
- -
e L7 429% =%
= ¥ [ - o e -4
R L £X 3 S waad
2233 2233 s 29
- -

Note: Diode is 185853, 181555, or 188176 unless otherwise specified.



*40¥
.
]
P
\
Va
Xy
egker Qut
i
S -sov
TR~ 08
: Ar
4 21
3
bk =3
Liipsing ~
4
CLIPPING g .
LEDRLE % A\ Bent
- 8 (2303 T3
" D g ey o sy
FenorecTon i P & e
i : 13 g
£33 © 2l
oy

g3
2502373

%
- ] R

G e
32488

[
A0

1 o

b
"
it

nd

] o

5303
Bi
L.

(o
£40)

-mmmanT me%—m
|
I
J

*{

tl!-»-

33000, 100va2 | Cé0r
w3
R
*

1}

i
*t
pros:

1:..-..«..“‘

H239 €208

¥

LETTS

l

A

i

#LEG

+40¥

&CRTY

\p-n-m

RATS.
Fon

a0
27K TALe

it B

[T S B

e 33
143
i~

_ A trens Asl

.8 i0w

- %

DAon

- LIMITER RC8, |

POWER LED P.C.8.

WER 8

(23
<

whow 2

8408
S55000

R R %R

§|LEDATY LEDAOE BG40 (EAAD LEDAN

KT Rowutrat
U8R,

Fig. 6



L. t
AETY Sw:
- —\ T |
| A A s
i i
| — |
e F i
7 < |
, i
b AL mesriun '
LIMITER PC.B. §
————————————————————— — i ——— uixﬁ-— --UJ
—————————— v A S | S T W— ——" —_ _W———" ST WO—,, oo - o——; “1

B

T AT
LIMITER PC.8.

e e e e e e e e MUSTRALIA
r ______________ T . R ST R . NS MO T S U v Y
| - f
; { wAo {f‘ Ew: ‘
| __l A ;
‘ N i iigiili |
| r1 : |
| ‘;‘A {
| 5 ¢ |
g LIMITER PC.8B. §
L SWITZERLAND 8 220¥ cLASS 2

[ e e e e — o — ———— 7 s . . o s, s o S 43014

.. A sor ot :Si’v:

L

ithy

. T— T—y WO, ]——" W——— So—e.. I——. oo oo

OTHER VERSION y




mﬁ@ﬁ% or vm@mnmm aaﬁﬁm NSE& a&mnwéﬁﬁ
13@&5@.

AUTION:

wmmanm mmgnﬁwm_gm unit to the nzmnagmu make sure you
3m§ mwewmu Auw ‘w wmmwmnm gﬁmﬁ n&mnw or (2) a line to
rent exceeds 0.5

1 chass] S either side of
m_nwmn 240 k awﬁmq the unit is defec-

nwm vaﬁwnu ”“,3& is mmmm

nmg nmm ugwwmﬁ is ugﬁ am mma naﬁmﬁmn



- fewr 1
AC Power .o, 200
Fuse Comnector
l N
g |
w ¢ !
g & i
1o Power i
Transtormer
A - |
' {
|
2 |
Limuter PC 8 > I
Assy
|
|
i
Power ]
g | Switch }
H H g€ |
g ; é! g gé !
3 - k  » -~
d3° 7 &Lpdo ;
|
220V CLASS 2 B SWITZERLAND (220V) 1
_______________________________________ X :;:}
AC Power  smm i
Fuse Conneclor § C(@!
i
|
|
to Fowsr }
Tronsformer : i
o - l
i
|
Limiter PC.B. > i
Assy |
|
|
|
H s %
£ q 5 F3 %
= z Se
X § £ §o§e§° }
| i
(UK & AUSTRALIA 40V} o
_______________________________________ 3
Voitpge g;:;,
Seiectmr AC Powar 58 {
Vs % Fuse Lonnector i
YL 1
x 3 1
4 ¥ L
Py L g g :
t .l . =
Y g & i
£ {
£ i
Q% i l
¥ {
|
. I
’ {
Limiter P.C.B. l |
Assy }
. |
T |
o : Powsr !
S | ‘ Switch i
ilz FE |
F 1 $ § y o bedE I
g £ 2800 :
1
i
et

Input

2]

Notfes: 1 Tal

ol Ral--R.

28

(=Y )



8. BLOCK DIAGRAM

Current
Mirtor
Bootstrap

o>

RLIOY
Front-
inpur end Stetion ope °
{ Speaker
. !
|
Current !
Mirror }
Bootsirop |
i
I3 Saturation ’, Clipping
- ) i Detector Indicator
sl
H
y o,
Protector
Thermal
Over Currant
0.C.
— 3
Rush
é‘ g Current
© ° Limiter
{
? f RL40Y
I i;” , Power Switch
Power AC

g

Supply Section

input

Notes: 1 Table of wire colors

BRN — Brown
RED — Red

ORN — Orange
YEL — Yellow
GRN — Green

Fig. 8
BLU — Blue
VIO — Violet
GRY — Gray
WHT — White
BLK — Black

2. Component side view of the P.C.B. ig illustrated unless otherwise specified.
3. Wire tube color isshown in { ).



WIRING DIAGRAM

7.

Speker L

Reor Panel
?

Ly

\ hat b g NUSZL S me _ bnd _ ._Euﬂm_
hxE OIFY
£0¥) POrd r TN e N
: R TETE x|
Meerrein €}
ﬂ;Mmémn@v g 20%0 WER 10 SNWEL “
2 [T
m = e “N%QWIJ @ nﬂ.,..u,_,ﬂ\msm/ 5 " |
[ *
£ B
.w sidig AN ® s o2 !
..m. - * na .E_. Wm i
(T o R - —
5 o wova || % LG b
o:.ﬁi;wa |
® e o @ e
¥ [ 3 @ l
1042 2040 O © !
o a I
o 4 .i\ MQH. M
g > g < 54 i
— e vy ”
L o = |
SO RO S — e . e b it St s, sl
£ )
g,
@ s
23
PR WW
X8 e & &
C ”ﬁ _._”HM_: o
R Ll A m
...Hc.rau!... . . I B
TN % g T 3]
t-mw.vk 034 and a
e "]
o
£
5

» a
L i

flaig =1




Speker R
2]

{-1

r Input T«mszs-—-;
Inpt R

Input L

8K 3

s
£
3
o
3
Amp R PC8 fissy l

faqr Porel

O

AAm W
e awam almqu» Ns
FRCTE) 8 209+ a09+ Q311
|®.| roeskd LOLANT - 192-N)
) MWA _.Q m
o8
e s o " S22 7 . o i o o S o D A o i z
[l “ Eo
j { i
4 aa
] = 1
" i ]
]
! I
! I
| I o
| i 2
“ I =
_ g
_ ” a2
I | b} P
| ]
|
| | %
! |
Lo e e et e e e e e v s e e e e | P
CET] 1 |
1 I
i |
1
" [
L] ]
il N ! e |
& d o : ! i KD
e ] m 8 _ (................um.lilé m X g
A e
POP2 r TR “ G “
. 3 = ) SRR — Y
® Y L | 93 poss I
| ]
g 20%40 - | "t 1onSHYaL "
s§$|ll'n_ @ o S " wam |
¥ H i
a0id GN9 (@) R o2 " "
» - s _ |
[t 125 ] vdﬂ? o @ a e | _
e
* _ e 41& ] b i
—OQD i O IA s Conas -

Fig. 7




9. SPECIFICATIONS

Continuous Average Power . | . .

Output (NEW IHF)

Dynamic Power per Channel . . .
Dynamic Head Room ... ...

{New IHF)

Power Bandwidth (Half ... ..

Rated Power, 0.1% THD)

Damping Factor (NEW IHF) . . .

20 Hz/1 kHz/20 kHz

Input Sensitivity/Impedance . . .

(New IHF)

Frequency Response . . ... ..

(1 W, NEW [HF)

Signal to Noise Ratio . . ... ..

{Input Shorted, Rated Power,
IHF-A-WTD)

Residual Noise Level | . ... ..

(IHF-A-WTD)

Total Harmonic Distortion . . .

{Rated Power, 20—20,000 Hz)
Intermodulation Distortion
(Rated Power, 60 Hz: 7 kHz,
4:1)

Stereo Separation , ., .. ... ..

{(Input Shorted)
100 Hz/1 kHz/10 kHz

Qutput Complement ., , ... ..
Output Current Capability . . ..
Power Supply ...........

Power Source , . .. .. ......

Power Consumption , . ... ..
Dimensions . ............

Approximate Weight , . . .. ..

200 W x 2 (8 ohms, both channels driven, 20—20,000 Hz, 0.1% THD)

300 W (8 ohms)
1.7 dB (8 ohms)

5 Hz — 50 kHz

Greater than 60/60/60

2.0 V/75 k ohms (rated power)
140 mV {1 W output)
20—20,000 Hz +0, —0.5 dB

7--150,000 Hz +0,—3 dB
Better than 120 dB

Less than 25 uV

. Less than 0.1%

.. Less than 0.1%

110/100/80 dB

16 transistors per channel

14 A continuous, 50 A peak (per channel)

700 W toroidal transformer,

132,000 uF total filter capacitance

120,220, 240, 110-120/220-240 V AC; 50/60 Hz
(According to country of sale)

700 W max.

435 (W) x 200 (H) x 421 (D) mm

17-1/8 (W) x 7-7/8 (H) x 16-9/16 (D) inches

27 kg; 59 1bs., 8 oz,

® Specifications and design are subject to change for further improvement without notice,
® STASIS manufactured under license from Threshold Corporation,
® STASIS is a trademark of Threshold Corporation.



Service Information

Nakamichi PA-7/7E

Model (Power Amplifier) NakamlCh'
Serial No. from -
. No. 00D-SI-3080 (1/3)
Subject Troubleshooting Date 29 August 1985
1. Note

correct,

2. Troubleshooting

(2) pefective Q101 (Q201)
(3) pefective Q102 (Q202)
(4) pefective QI03 (Q203)

(5) Defective Ql04 (Q204)
(6) Defective Q105 (Q205)
(7) Defective Q106 (Q206)
(8) Defective Q107 (Q207)
(9) Defective Ql108 (Q208)
(10) pefective QI09 (Q209)
(11) Dpefective Q110 (Q210)
(12) pefective QI11 (Q211)
(13) pefective Q112 (Q212)
(14) Defective Q113 (Q213)
(15) pDefective Qll4 (Q214)
(16) Defective Q115 (Q215)
(17) pefective Ql16 (Q216)
(18) Dpefective Q117 (Q217)
(19) pefective Q118 (Q218)
(20) Defective Q119 (Q219)
(21) pefective Q120 (Q220)
(22) pefective Q121 (Q221)
(23) pefective Q122 (Q222)
(24) Defective Q123 (Q223)
(25) pefective Q124 (Q224)
(26) pefective Q125 (Q225)
(27) pefective Q126 (Q226)
(28) pefective Q127 (Q227)
(29) pefective Q128 (Q228)
(30) pefective D101 (D201)
(31) pefective D102 (D202)

on
(31
on
on
on
on
on
Gon
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
an
on
on
on
on
on
on
0on
on

(32) Protector circuit always
(33) Dpefective Speaker Qutput
(34) Lead wire(s) is (are) cut or shorted.

(3) Check that the Fuse Fl is not blown.

(4) Check that R401, R402, R403, R404, TF402, TF403, TF404 and/or TF405 on
the Limiter P.C.B. Ass'y are not broken.

(5) Defect (cut or short) of lead wire(s) includes defective soldering (cold
soldering or bridging).

2.1. No output appears at Speaker Qutput
(1) pefective Input Jack(s).

Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R}
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Aamp, L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp, L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Aamp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
Amp. L (R)
functions.

(1) Troubles indicated in this troubleshooting gulde may not happen actually.
(2) Check to insure that the outputs +60 V and -60 V of the Power Supply are

Terminals:

-

v Bie v B = g « s e B v IR VIS e B A v B R "R+ B B « B v s VIR e B v B o L o B v IR A v IR A v B s e B s o B e w B S v IR v Bl o
<R v e Sl v i« < B v B v B v B v B B v iR v B v B v S B v B o= B v B v B v B v S B v B SR v B oS o B e B < B v B
o=
W
n

Terminal(s).

Printed in .Tanman



PA-7/7E 0OOD-SI-3080 (2/3)

2.2. Clipping Indicator does not light:
(1) pefective Q129 (Q229) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(2) pefective Q130 (Q230) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(3) Defective QI31 (Q231) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(4) Defective LED301 on Clipping LED P.C.B. Ass'y.
(5) Imaccurate contact of connector(s) CN-101 on Amp. L P.C.B. Ass'y and/or
CN-201 on Amp. R P.C.B. Ass'y.
(6) Lead wire(s) is (are) cut or shorted.

2.3. Protector does not work:

(1) Defective Q132 (Q232) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(2) pefective Q133 (Q233) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(3) Defective Q137 (Q237) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(4) Defective Q135 (Q235) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(5) Defective QI34 (Q234) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(6) Defective Q136 (Q236) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(7) Defective M10l (M201) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(8) pefective RL101 (RL201) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.

(9) pefective Q138 (Q238) on Protector L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(10) pefective Q139 (Q239) on Protector L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(11) Lead wire(s) is (are) cut or shorted.

2.4. Power Indicator does not light:

(1) pefective D406 on Power LED P.C.B. Ass'y.

(2) Defective LED407 on Power LED P.C.B. Ass'y.
(3) pefective LED408 on Power LED P.C.B. Ass'y.
(4) pefective LED409 on Power LED P.C.B. Ass'y.
(5) Defective LED410 on Power LED P.C.B. Ass'y.
(6) Defective LED41ll on Power LED P.C.B. Ass'y.

(7) pefective L401 on Limiter P.C.B. Ass'y.
(8) Inaccurate contact of connector CN-401 on Limiter P.C.B. Ass'y.
(9) Lead wire(s) is (are) cut or shorted.

2.5. Power Limiter circuit does not work:
(1) Defective Q401 on Limiter P.C.B. Ass'y.
(2) pefective RL401 on Limiter P.C.B. Ass'y,
(3) Defective L401 on Limiter P.C.B. Ass'y.
(4) Lead wire(s) is (are) cut or shorted.

2.6. Output DC component is not detected:
(1) pefective Q132 (Q232) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(2) pefective Q133 (Q233) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(3) Lead wire(s) is (are) cut or shorted.

2.7. Overcurrent is not detected:

(1) pefective Q126 (Q226) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(2) pefective R136 (R236) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(3) pDefective Q137 (Q237) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(4) pefective Q138 (Q238) on Protector L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
(5) Defective Q139 (Q239) on Protector L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.

(6) Lead wire(s) is (are) cut or shorted.

2.8. Temperature detection is not made:
(1) pefective M101 (M201) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y,
(2) Lead wire(s) is (are) cut or shorted,



2.9.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

(17)

Sound is distorted:

Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective
Defective

Q101
Q102
Q103
Q104
Q105
Q106
Q107
Q108
Q109
Q110
Ql11l
QL12
Ql13
Ql14

(Q201)
(Q202)
(Q203)
(Q204)
(Q205)
(Q206)
(Q207)
(Q208)
(Q209)
(Q210)
(Q211)
(Q212)
(Q213)
(Q214)

Inaccurate adjustment
Inaccurate adjustment
Lead wire(s) is (are)

on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
on
of
of

Amp,
Amp.,

i
S S S S S o A v i

(R)
(R)
(R)
(R)
(R)
(R)
(R)
(R)
(R)
(R)
(R)
(R)
(R)
(R)

*d”d”d*d*d*‘d'd”d"d’"d'ﬂ"ﬁ"ﬂ*’d

OOQOOOOC‘)C’)C)OC’JOC)

»

» L4 L]

*

wmmmwwmmwmwmmw

¢

*

.

L]

*

L]

-

«

*

*

L 4

Ass'y.
Ass'y.
Ass'y.
Ass'y.
Ass'y.
Ass'y.
Ass'y.
Ass'y.
Ass'y.
Ass'y.
Ass'y.
Ass'y.
»mm*w.
Ass'y.

PA-7/7E 00D-SI-3080 (3/3)

VR101 A«mmowv on »aw L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y,
VR102 (VR202) on Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.
cut or shorted.



Service Manual

Nakamichi PA-7,PA-7E

Nakamichi Corporation
Tokyo Office ’

Shinjuku Daiichi Seimei Bldg.

2-7-1 Nishishinjuku, Tokyo

Phone {03} 342-4481

Telex ;| 2324721 (NAKAM J)

Nakamichi U.S.A. Corporation
19701 South Vermont Avenue

Torrance, California 90502

Phone : (213) 538-8150

Nakamichi GmbH

Stephanienstrasse 6, 4000 Dusseldorf 1
Phone : (0211) 388036

OESOR20A  Printsd i Japan





